

No. 22-30320

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

RONALD CHISOM; MARIE BOOKMAN, ALSO KNOWN AS GOVERNOR;
URBAN LEAGUE OF LOUISIANA,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; BERNETTE J. JOHNSON,
Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA, EX REL. JEFF LANDRY, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana
No. 2:86-cv-4075

**BRIEF OF MISSISSIPPI AND TEXAS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

LYNN FITCH
Attorney General of Mississippi

SCOTT G. STEWART
Solicitor General

JUSTIN L. MATHENY
ANTHONY M. SHULTS

Deputy Solicitors General

MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE

P.O. Box 220

Jackson, MS 39205-0220

Telephone: (601) 359-3680

E-mail: justin.matheny@ago.ms.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION, INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE, AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
The Divided Panel’s Decision Cannot Be Reconciled With Important Principles Of Federalism.....	3
A. Institutional-Reform Consent Decrees Present Significant Federalism Concerns.....	3
B. The Panel Majority’s Decision Fails To Account For The Significant Federalism Concerns Presented By The Institutional-Reform Consent Decree In This Case.....	8
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	8, 12
<i>Allen v. Louisiana</i> , 14 F.4th 366 (5th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Board of Education of Oklahoma City Public Schools v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	11
<i>Citizens for a Better Env’t v. Gorsuch</i> , 718 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	4
<i>Derrickson v. City of Danville, Illinois</i> , 845 F.2d 715 (7th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>Frew v. Janek</i> , 780 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	1, 3, 5, 7-9, 11
<i>M.D. by Stukenberg v. Abbott</i> , 907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	12
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	5, 6

Statute

42 U.S.C. § 1973 8, 9, 10

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 7, 10

Other Authorities

Jason Parkin,
Aging Injunctions and the Legacy of Institutional Reform Litigation,
70 Vand. L. Rev. 167 (2017) 6

Mark Kelley,
Saving 60(B)(5): The Future of Institutional Reform Litigation,
125 Yale L.J. 272 (2015) 6

Michael T. Morley,
*Consent of the Governed or Consent of the Government? The Problems
with Consent Decrees in Government-Defendant Cases*,
16 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 637 (2014) 4

Michael W. McConnell,
*Why Hold Elections? Using Consent Decrees to Insulate Policies from
Political Change*,
1987 U. Chi. Legal F. 295 6

Ross Sandler & David Schoenbrod,
*Democracy By Decree: What Happens When Courts Run
Government* (2003) 7
